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.. .. .· ·~·.. . . 

. , ' . BEFORJ~THE 
' ... ',• ' ·: ": ' .: BOARD OF'llEHAVIORAL SCIENCES · ' ... ...

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
: · STATE·OF,CALlFORNIA : ·' 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. MF-2013-1846 

PAMELA JEAN HAAS 
496 Delleker Drive 
Portola, California 96122-7031 

Marriage and Family. Therapist License No. 
MFC 31651 

Respondent. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board of 

Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on _~M=a=rc..::c=h'--=2'""'0'-','---=2::....:0:...1:.....:5=---

It is so ORDERED - -=M=a=r-=c=h'--=2...::;.0_,_, -=2.;;.0_1-'-5-

FOR THE BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 
DEPAR1MENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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.: .)' ": .KAMALA 0 . HARRIS ' ·· 

·l . •· : . ' ; \ •

Attorney General of Californii;i.

·LINDA K. SCHNEIDER · · ' " " 

Senior Assistant Attorney General 

KENTD. HARRIS . 

Supervising,Deputy At!orney General 

State Bar No. 144804 · 


1300 I Street, Suite 125 · 

P.O. Box 944255 

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Telephone: (916) 324-7859. 

Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

E-mail: Kent.HaiTis@doj.ca.gov 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE.THE 
BOARD OF BERAVIORAL SCIENCES 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

~ 
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: . Case No. MF-2013-1846 

PAMELA .JEAN HAAS 
4.96 Delleker Drive 
Portola, California 96122-7031 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 

LICENSE AND ORDER 

Marriage and Family Therapist License No. 

MFC 31651 


Respondent.


IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between ~he parties to the above

entitled proceedings that the following matters are .true: 

PARTIES

1. Kim Madsen (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral 

Sciences. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter 

by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State.of California, by Kent D. Harris, Supervising 

Deputy Aitqrney General . 

2. Pamela Jean Haas (Respondent) is representing herself in this proceeding and has 

chosen not to exercise her ri~ht to be represented by counsel. 
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· ..3. On or about.June 6, 1994, the 
~ 

Bo.ard ·of Behavioral Soien~e·s Mar~iag~ . . . ' . issued . . and· · · 

Family Therapist I,-icense Np..:MFG.,31651.to Pamela Jean Haas. 
·. ' 

(Re~port~ei::tt)1 · The MaiTiage and 
. . ....· ' . ' 

F~nily Therapist Li~ense was i~ .full force and effect.~tall times relev.an~ to the charges bro~ght. 
in Accus·ation No. MF-2013:.1846 and will expire on March 31, 2016, unless renewed. 

JURJSDICTION 

· 4. Accusation No. t\l!F-2013-1846 was filed before the Board of Behavioral Sciences

(Board); Department of Consumer Affairs, an:d is currently pending against Respondent. The ·

Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on

October 16, 2014. Respondent timely Pied her Notice of Defense con.testing the Accusation. A

copy ofAccusation No. MF~2013-1846 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS t.
v 

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in

Accusation No. MF-2013-1846. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects

of this Stipulated Surrender ofLicense and Order. 


6. Respondent is fully aware ofher legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at

her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to

compel the attendance of witnesses and the production ofdocuments; the right to reconsideration 

and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. MF-2013-1846, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby smTenders her Marriage 

and Family Therapist License No. MFC 31651 for the Board's formal acceptance. 
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I"., ··' ... · 9. . Re.spondent understands that by signing:tfris stipulation 

. 
she enabld the Bo-ard..to·iss\re ' _.. 

. 
·rui ord~r accepting the sun-ender .of1her Marifage and Family Therapist Lic.ense witho.ut further' .'· ..

process. 

RESERVATION 

10. . The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this 

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board ofBehavioral Sciences or other 

professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not' be admissible in any other criminal or 

civil proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofBehavioral Sciences. 

Respondent W1derstands and agrees that counsel for Complainant anp the staff of the Board of 

Behavioral Sciences may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and 

surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, 

Respondent W1derstands and agFees that she may not Withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind 

the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt 

this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order shall be 
I 

of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissibie in any legal action 

between the paities, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having 

considered this matter. 

12 . . The parties m;1derstand and agree that Pottable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this· Stipulated SUlTender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. · 

13. This Stipulated Surrender of Lioense and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Sun-ender of License and Order 

may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

executed by an.authorized representative of eadh of the parties. 
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·. ,• 1.:. : . · ·. 1-4,: In consideration .ofthe .for~gOing~ ~dm:issio.ns and stiptil~tions, the .parties. ~gr~~. .that ·, .. 

: · the Board may, withol.\t furthe,i;'notice :orlorm.al proceeding, issue :an:d ente[.; th~ ~follo~1rig Order:' 

 ORDER 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Marriage and Family Therapist License.No. MFC 31651,

issued to Respondent Pamela Jean Haas, is surrendered and accepted ·by the Board of Behaviornl 

 Sciences. 

1. Tue· surrender of Respondent's. Maniage and Family Therapist License and the 

 acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition ofdiscipline 

against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part 

of Respondent's license history with the Board of BehavioraJ Sciences. 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Marriage and Family Therapist in 

California as of the effective date ofthe Board's Decision and Order. Respondent may not 

petition the Board for reinstatement of the sun-endered license. 

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board her wall license and cune'nt 

renewal certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

4. Respondent may reapply to the Board for licensure thre~ (3) years from the effective 

date ofsurrender and must meet all ctUTent reqµirements for licensuie including, but not limited 

to, filing a current appHcation~ meeting aJl current educational and experience requirements, and 

 taking.and passing any and all examinations required of new applicants . . 

5. Respondent understands that should she ever reapply for licensure as a Marriage and 

Family Therapist, or should she ever apply for any other license or registration issued by the 

· Board, or by the Board of Psychology, all the charges contained in Accusation No. MF-2013

1846 shall be deemed admitted for the purpose of a Statement of Issues or other proceeding 

seeking to deny any such application or reapplication. 

6. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amount of$ 1,287.50 piior to issuance of a new license or registration. 
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·..:. ·. · Ihave carefully read the Stipulated·Suitend.er ufLicense and Order. I unders.ta';rid ti1e.> ·: · 

stipulation ano the effect it will have on m·y Marriage ~d Family Therapist License.· I enter into 
. . 

this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly·, and intelligently, and

agree to be bound by the Decision.and Order of the Board of Behavioral'Sciences'. · 

DATED: d I 17 J~Ot S-
7 I PAMELA JEAN 


Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 


TI1e foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted
{ 

for consideration by the Board of Behavioral Sciences of the Department ofConsmner Affairs. 

Dated: 3 ( 'L-/ I) Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California 
KENT D. HARRJS 
Supervising De uty Attorney General 

I 
K.ENTD. H s 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
J AMES M. LEDAKIS 
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General 
KENT D. HARRIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 144804 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324-7859 
Facsimile: (9 16) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. MF-2013-1846 

PAMELA JEAN HAAS 
496 Delleker Drive 
Portola, California 96 122-7031 ACCUSATION 

Marriage and Family Therapist License 
No. MFC 31651 

Respondent. 

Kim Madsen ("Complainant") alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Complainant brings this Accusation sole ly in he r official capacity as the Executive 

Officer of the Board of Behavioral Sciences ("Board"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Marriage and Family Therapist License 

2. On or about June 6, 1994, the Board issued Marriage and Family Therapist License 

Number MFC 3 165 1 to Pamela Jean Haas ("Respondent"). The maITiage and fam ily therapist 

license exp ired on March 31, 2014, due to non-payment of renewal fees, and was subsequently 

renewed inactive on April 14 2014. The license is renewed until March 3 l , 2016. 
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1 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

3. Business and Profess ions Code ("Code") section 4982 states, in pertinent part: 

The board may deny a license or registration or may suspend or revoke the 

license or registration of a licensee or registrant if he or she has been guilty of 

unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduct includes , but is not limited to, the 

following: 


(a) The conviction of a crime substant ially related to the qualifications,
functions, or duties ofa licensee or registrant under this chapter. The record of 
conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. 
The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the 
crime in order to fix the degree of di scipline or to determine if the conviction is 
substantially related to the qualifications, functions , or duties ofa licensee or 
registrant under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction fo llowing a 
plea of no lo contendere made to a charge substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, or duties ofa licensee or registrant under th is chapter shall be deemed to be 
a conviction within the meaning of this section. The board may order any license or 
registration suspended or revoked, or may decline to issue a license or registration
when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been 
affirmed on appeal, or, when an order granting probation is made suspending the 
imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203 .4 of the 
Penal Code a llowing the person to withdraw a plea of guilty and enter a plea of not 
guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, informa tion, 
or indictment. 

U) The commission of any dishonest, corrupt, or fraudu lent act substantially 
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a licensee or registrant. 

4. Code section l 18(b) provides that the expiration of a license shall not deprive the 

Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the · 

license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

COST RECOVERY 

5. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentia te found to have conunitted a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case, with fa ilure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being 

renewed or re instated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be 

included in a stipulated settlement. 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Criminal Conviction) 

6. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4982(a), in that she. 

was convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a 

licensee. Specifically, on or about May 14, 2013, in the matter entitled People v. Pamela Jean 

Haas, Plumas County Superior Court, Case No. Ml3-00247, Respondent was convicted on her 

plea of nolo contendere of violating Penal Code section 484g(b) (theft through use of an access 

card without the cardholder' s consent to obtain money, goods, services, or anything else of 

value), a misdemeanor. The circumstances of the crime are that on or about March 7, 2013, an 

officer with the Plumas County Sheriffs D epartment invest igated a report of theft from "D.S." 

D .S. reported to the officer that he was disabled and Respondent had been assist ing him to help 

with househo ld chores. D.S. gave Respondent the password for his V isa/ATM card and 

authorized Respondent to use it to purchase medication or groceries on ly. Respondent did not 

have his authorization for any other use of the card. On or about March 4, 2013, after Respondent 

was in D.S.' home, he noted that his Visa/ATM card was missing. D .S. later checked his account 

balance and d iscovered that there were two withdrawals totaling approximately $760 that he had 

not authorized. Respondent went to the sheriffs office on or about the same day D.S. reported 

the theft and informed the officer investigating D.S. ' report that she took D.S.' Visa/ATM card on 

or about March 4, 2013, while she was at his residence. She told the officer that she withdrew 

$ 160 from the ATM at a bank, $600 from an A TM at a casino, and used the money to gamble. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonest, Co1Tupt, or Fraudulent Act) 

7 . Responderit is subj ect to discip Iinary action under section 4982U), in that, as set forth 

in paragraph 6, above, Respondent committed a dishonest, corrupt, or fraudulent act substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a marriage and family therapist licensee. 
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1 PRAYER 


WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 


and that following the hearing, the Board ofBehavioral Sciences issue a decision: 


1. Revoking or suspending Marriage and Family Therapist License Number 


MFC 31651, issued to Pamela Jean Haas; 


2. Ordering Pamela Jean Haas to pay the Board ofBehavioral Sciences the reasonable 

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code section 125.3; and, 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: October 2, 201 4 

Executive Officer 
Board ofBehavioral Sciences 
Department of Consumer Affai rs 
State of California 
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